Please read the manual before the installation. If you can not replace the bumper
by yourself, better to get some professional help. The manufacture holds no
responsibility for any personal injury or damage sustained to vehicle during

installation or use of this product.

Material: Manufactured from 5/32" mild steel plating and 2"x0.120" tubing.

Finish: Two stage finish using E-Coat pre-coating and high-grade textured black
powder coating for long lasting corrosion resistance.

D-Rings capacity: 2.75t.

Application: The front bumper is specifically designed for using on 2007-2018 Jeep
Wrangler JK models.

Fitment: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

A: Bumper x 1

B: D-Rings x 2

C: M12x1.75 (4"9/16) Boltsx 4
D: M12x1.75 (1"5/8) Bolts x 4
E: Frame Bracket x 1

F: Spencer Plate x 2

G: M12 Nuts x 4

H: M12 Flat Washers x 12

[: M12 Spring Washers x 8
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18mm & 10mm Socket and Ratchet

Flat Screw Driver

Step 1: Remove Stock Bumper
1) Remove 4 bolts that connect the factory bumper to the bracket on the

chassis using a 18mm socket & ratchet.

2) From behind the top of the factory bumper, using a 18mm ratchet again,

remove 2 18mm bolts then remove the factory bumper.
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3) Remove the 3 bolts securing the tow hook to the driver side frame rail.

Step 2: Remove Stock Bumper
1) Locate Spencer Plates and insert them into the frame rails and line up the Plate

hole to the factory holes in the frame.
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2) Place Frame Bracket inside the open-ended part of the frame. Line up holes

with stock frame holes. Insert the 4 long bolts through the frame rail with the
threads facing the rear of the Jeep. The spring washers, flat washers and nut

will go on after bumber is installed.

3) After brackets and bolts have been installed it is time to mount the bumper onto
the bumper bolts.

4) Then loosely place 4 short bolts through the bumper and into the Spencer Plates
you previously installed into the frame to hold the bumper in place, make sure to
put the washers onto the bolts as well.

5) Next tighten the through bolts in the rear cross-member firstly.

6) Then tighten the 4 side bolts that are loosely inserted into the nut plates.

For more bumpers, please scan the code




